

CASE NO. 08-1387

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD J. KERBER,
NELSON B. PHELPS,
JOANNE WEST,
NANCY A. MEISTER,
THOMAS J. INGEMANN, JR.,
Individually, and as Representative of plan
participants and plan beneficiaries of the
Qwest Pension Plan,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

QWEST PENSION PLAN,
QWEST EMPLOYEES BENEFIT
COMMITTEE, QWEST PENSION
PLAN DESIGN COMMITTEE,
QWEST COMMUNICATIONS
INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Civil Action No. 05-cv-00478-BNB-KLM
The Honorable Magistrate Judge Boyd Boland, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS – APPELLANTS

Curtis L. Kennedy
8405 E. Princeton Ave.
Denver, Colorado 80237-1741
(303) 770-0440
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
A. Plan Amendment 2003-5 Violate ERISA’s Anti-Cutback Rule and the Plan’s Then Existing Terms Forbidding Amendments Which Diminish Either an Early Retirement Benefit, Retirement-Type Subsidy or Optional Form of Benefit	1
1. Plan Amendment 2003-5 Violates ERISA’s Anti-Cutback Rule and the Plan’s Then Existing Terms Because the Plan Amendment Removed the “DLS Equivalent of the PDB” Component to the Early Retirement Benefit.	5
2. Plan Amendment 2003-5 Violates ERISA’s Anti Cutback Provision Because it Removed the “DLS Equivalent of the PDB”, a Retirement-Type Subsidy to the Early Retirement Single Sum Payment	9
B. The Plan Sponsors Consistently Demonstrated Intent to Treat the PDB as a Vested or Protected Benefit	15
C. The District Court Erroneously Dismissed Appellants Kerber and Phelps As Plaintiffs For Count II	22
D. Plaintiffs-Appellants Have Raised and Established a Cognizable Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty	24
E. Plaintiffs-Appellants Have Established a Clear Basis For This Court to Innovate and Utilize Equitable Estoppel in This ERISA Case - Count I	26

F. Reversal of the Order to Dismiss and/or Reversal of the Order for Summary Judgment Should Require the District Court to Reexamine Count IV and the Motion for Class Certification. Appellants Renew Their Request for Attorney’s Fees	28
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	30
CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC FILING AND VIRUS CHECK	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Beaudett v. City of Hampton</i> , 775 F.2d 1274, 1278 (4th Cir.1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1088, 106 S.Ct. 1475, (1986)	11
<i>Century 21 Real Estate Corp. v. Meraj Int'l Inv. Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 1271, 1278 (10th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Cavic v. Pioneer Astro Indus.</i> , 825 F.2d 1421, 1425 (10th Cir.1987)	12
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505, 1511 (1996)	15, 16
<i>Eureka-Carlisle Co. v. Rottman</i> , 398 F.2d 1015, 1019 (10th Cir.1968)	12
<i>Financial Institutions Retirement Fund v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 964 F.2d 142, 149 (2 nd Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Gable v. Sweetheart Cup Co., Inc.</i> , 35 F.3d 851 (4 th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Hovarth v. Keystone Health Plan East, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 450, 456 (3 rd Cir. 2003)	23
<i>In re Lucent Death Benefits ERISA Litigation</i> , 541 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2008)	20, 28
<i>Jenson v. SIPCO, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 945 (8 th Cir. 1994)	24

Mead Corp. v. Tilley,
490 U.S. 714, 726, 109 S.Ct. 2156, 2164 (1989) 15

Pell v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. Inc.,
539 F.3d 292, (3rd Cir. 2008) 27

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106, 121, 96 S.Ct. 2868, 2877 (1976) 12

Sprague, et al. v. General Motors Corp.,
133 F.3d 388, 403 (6th Cir. 1998) (en banc),
cert. denied, 524 U.S. 923, 118 S. Ct. 2312 (1998) 24

Steiner Corp. Retirement Plan v. Johnson & Higgins of California,
31 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 1994),
cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1081, 115 S.Ct. 732 (1995) 14

Tele-Communications, Inc. v. C.I.R.,
104 F.3d 1229, 1233 (10th Cir. 1007) 11

United Foods, Inc. v. Western Conf. of Teamster Pension Trust Fund,
816 F. Supp. 602, 609 (N.D. Cal. 1993),
aff'd, 41 F.3d 1338 (9th Cir. 1994) 20

Wise v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.,
986 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1993) 24

STATUTES

IRC Section 411(a), 26 U.S.C. § 411 (a) 14

IRC Section 411(d)(6), 26 U.S.C. § 411 (d)(6) 8, 9, 15

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA)
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq. *passim*
ERISA Section 204(g), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(g) 9, 10, 15

ERISA Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 20
ERISA Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 23, 24

CONSTITUTION, REGULATIONS, RULES, & OTHER RESOURCES

U.S. Const. art. III § 2 23
29 C.F.R. § 2520-102-3(l) 25
Fed.R.Civ.P. Rule 12(b)(6) 20
Fed.R.Civ.P. Rule 56 20
Treas. Reg. § 1.441(d)-3(g)(6)(i), 26 C.F.R. § 1.441(d)-3(g)(6)(i) 9
Treas. Reg. § 1.441(d)-3(g)(6)(iv), 26 C.F.R. § 1.441(d)-3(g)(6)(iv) 13
Treas. Reg. § 1.441(d)-3(j)(i), 26 C.F.R. § 1.441(d)-3(j)(i) 14
